
PARKS & RECREATION COMMISSION 

APPROVED MINUTES - WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 9, 2024 

REGULAR MEETING 

VIA INTERNET & CONFERENCE CALL 

6:30 P.M. 
 

JOIN ZOOM MEETING 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85394259274 
 

Meeting ID: 853 9425 9274 

Passcode: 541335 
 

 

A Regular Meeting of the Parks & Recreation Commission was held on Wednesday, October 9, 2024 via the 
Internet on Zoom. 
 
In attendance were: 
 
Commissioners: Melanie Hollas, Chair 
 Michael Tedder, Vice Chair 
 Angela Adetola  
 Paul Newman 
 Benjamin Pomerantz 
 
Staff: Kevin Murray, Director of Parks & Recreation 
 Lesley Capp, Assistant - Parks & Recreation Commission 
 

CALL TO ORDER:  

Ms. Hollas called the meeting to order at 6:32 p.m. and introduced the Commission members and staff present. 
 
Ms. Hollas introduced the first item on the agenda. 
 

➢ PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION:  Each individual requesting to speak shall send a Chat Message 

to the Chair stating their name and address for the record.  Public participation comments shall be limited 

to 3 minutes. 
 

There was no one in attendance who wished to speak. 
 
➢ Review of the September 18, 2024 Regular Meeting Draft Minutes. 
 

Ms. Adetola made a motion to approve the September 18, 2024 Regular Meeting Draft Minutes. 
 

Seconded by Mr. Tedder Unanimously Approved (5-0) 

 

ELECTION OF OFFICERS:  

- Nominations & Election of Parks & Recreation Commission Chair. 

- Nominations & Election of Parks & Recreation Commission Vice-Chair. 
 

Ms. Hollas provided details on the nominations for Chair and Vice-Chair and read into the record the rules of 

nomination and election of officers. 
 

Ms. Hollas opened nominations for Vice Chair. 
 

Ms. Hollas nominated Mr. Tedder to remain as Vice Chair.  Mr. Newman seconded the nomination. 

 

Ms. Hollas called for additional nominations; there was no response. 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85394259274?pwd=4TxFB5j2EjTcRSj4MYPCIPrhZzEjXN.1
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Ms. Hollas called for a voice vote on electing Mr. Tedder as Vice Chair; all Commissioners unanimously 

agreed. 
 

Ms. Hollas opened nominations for Chair. 
 

Ms. Adetola nominated Ms. Hollas for Chair.  Ms. Hollas called for additional nominations; there was no 

response. 
 

Ms. Hollas called for a voice vote on electing Ms. Hollas as Chair; all Commissioners unanimously agreed. 
 

Ms. Hollas closed the nomination and election of officers. 

 

SPECIAL EVENTS:  

➢ No Special Events. 

 

NEW BUSINESS:  

➢ Erin McKenna, Senior Planner, Land Use Bureau: 

- Update on Cummings Park proposed Buffer Plan. 

- Outdoor Recreation Legacy Partnership (ORLP) submission for Cummings Park Comprehensive Plan. 

- Update on Boccuzzi Park:  Status of construction, next steps and ORLP matching grant. 
 

Ms. Hollas made some introductory comments and introduced Ms. McKenna. 
 

Erin McKenna, Senior Planner, Land Use Bureau, provided an update on Cummings Park and Boccuzzi Park 

and answered questions from the Commission. 

 

➢ Geraldine Uribe, Program Manager Economic Development & Luca Bushkin, Park Events 

Coordinator, City of Stamford: 

- Stamford Parks Community Partnership. 

- Daffodil Planting Project at Columbus Park in partnership with the Downtown Special Services District 

(DSSD). 
 

Stephanie Odenath, Stamford Parks Community Partnership (SPCP) made a presentation introducing the SPCP 

and Michael Moore, Downtown Special Services District (DSSD), spoke about the Daffodil Planting Project 

in Columbus Park and answered questions from the Commission. 

 

➢ Kathleen Mathews, Friends of Czescik Park:  Ms. Mathews will provide an update on the activities of 

the Friends of Czescik Park. 
 

Ms. Mathews made a presentation on the activities taking place at Czescik Park and answered questions from 

the Commission. 

 

OLD BUSINESS:  

➢ Kevin Murray, Director of Parks & Recreation: 

- 2025-2026 Capital Budget/Operating Requests - Review of Capital submissions from the Parks & 

Recreation Department and review submissions from the Land Use Bureau that pertain to the City’s parks. 

 

Department Submission Due Date Pre-Planning Meeting Planning Board Meeting 

Non-City Agencies October 4, 2024 October 9, 2024 October 15, 2024 

Operations & Special 

Revenue October 11, 2024 October 16, 2024 October 22, 2024 

Board of Education November 1, 2024 November 6, 2024 November 12, 2024 
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- Field Assessment Consultant submitted by Land Use Bureau. 

- GIS Inventory Mapping Park Trees submitted by Land Use Bureau. 

- GIS mapping of Park Benches and all signage - existing benches, existing dedication benches, existing 

interpretive signage, existing park rules, etc. 

- Park Bathroom Upgrades to install heat for year-round use. 

- Kosciuzsko Park:  Regrade and add granite loop path. Widen all side paths to original size.  

 

Ms. Hollas provided details of her meeting with Ms. McKenna and Ralph Blessing, Land Use Bureau Chief, 

discussing the items listed above then introduced Mr. Murray. 

 

Mr. Murray provided an update on the Capital Budget submissions and answered questions from the 

Commission. 

 

➢ Scofieldtown Dog Park:  Update on the status and discussion about the rules and regulations. 

 

Ms. Hollas asked the Commission to TABLE this item to the November 20, 2024 meeting; all Commissioners 

agreed. 

 

TOURNAMENTS: 

➢ No Tournaments.  

 

CORRESPONDENCE:  

➢ Cummings Park - Quite Zone:  Further discussion on the Quiet Zone with regards to an email from Toni 

DeCarlo, President, Soundview Manor Property Owners’ Association. 

 

➢ Lione Park:  Discussion of correspondence received regarding the unauthorized setup of tents, selling of 

food items without a license and parking enforcement. 

 

Ms. Hollas made brief comments about each Correspondence item. 

 

STAFF REPORTS:  

 

➢ Kevin Murray, Director of Parks & Recreation:  Parks & Recreation Update. 

 

The following Staff Report was submitted and discussed by Mr. Murray:  
 

[Begin Report] 

 

• Terry Conner Rink (TCR) Revenue Report (Attached) 

• Parks & Recreation Revenue Report (Attached) 

• Cove Island Park marina dredging project to begin week of October 7, 2024. 

• Blue Light Update - Dorthey Heroy Park:  Awaiting purchase order to schedule. 

• Dorothy Heroy Park access gate on Riding Stable Road is still in progress.  Waiting for pad to be poured for 

pedestal mount. After New England traffic will connect and Eversource will add the phase power to new 

pole.  

• Troy Fields 1 and 2 outfield grass has been compromised with grub infestation in which staff was advised to 

remove and install new grass and organic startup.  Work has been completed in-house to remove and level 

grass areas and contactor has Hydroseeded both outfields’ playing surfaces.  

• Park Ranger Program Update:  Additional five (5) Rangers have been hired.  Awaiting backgrounds and 

training to be scheduled. We will have eleven (11) Rangers in total after clearance. Rangers typically have 

been working Thursday through Sunday with Park Police Officer Peter Gould ay Cummings Park, Cove 

Island Park, West Beach and Scalzi Park.  

• Draft of FY 2025-2026 Capital Submissions.  (Attached) 
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• City Playgrounds:  Awaiting purchase order for certified playground inspector to perform annual inspection 

for twenty (20) playgrounds. 

• Cove Island Park fitness zone replacement parts have been delivered.  Awaiting installer schedule to free up 

and schedule repairs.  

• Lione Park Turf Project has begun, and turf has been removed and new turf will start to be installed the week 

of October 7, 2024. 

• West Beach turf upgrade will begin in December after Lione Park. 

• Cummings Park west beach promenade project in progress.  East beach parking lot will be open daily 7:00 

a.m. to 3:00 p.m. for use by residents and closed afterwards to respect the ongoing noise ordinance issues 

with nighttime use. Traffic enforcement will be closing gates daily Monday through Friday and Park Police 

and Rangers will close on Saturday and Sundays.  

• Scalzi Park Bocce Courts Project:   In progress and area is demolished. Project is slated to be complete by 

the end of December.  

• Parks seasonal staff season will be completed as of Tuesday, October 15, 2024, when most  of the bathrooms 

will close for the season for winterization.  Seven (7) locations will remain open until November 15, 2024 

to support the demand in our active parks.  To keep bathrooms maintained, seven (7) seasonal employees 

will be held on schedule to November 15, 2024. 

• TCR is gearing up for the busy season. 

• Recreation fall programs and sports are in progress. 

• Star Center after school program and other programs are in progress. 
 

[End Report] 

 

DISCUSSION: 

➢ Board of Representatives’ Public Safety & Health Committee Meeting - September 26, 2024 - Item 

PS31.049 (Review Police Staffing and Park Enforcement 2024):   Melanie Hollas, Chair, will provide a 

brief recap after watching the video recording of the meeting. 

➢ Angela Adetola, Commissioner:  

- Update on Stamford Parks Community Partnership. 

- Update on Geographic Information Services (GIS) Mapping. 

➢ Melanie Hollas, Chair; Paul Newman & Benjamin Pomerantz, Commissioners:  Update on parks not zoned 

as parks. 

➢ Michael Tedder, Vice Chair & Paul Newman, Commissioner:  Update on Policy & Procedure revisions. 

 

Each Commissioner provided an update on their respective topic(s). 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

 

Mr. Tedder made a motion to adjourn the meeting; seconded by Mr. Pomerantz and the vote was carried 

unanimously.  

 

Ms. Hollas adjourned the meeting at 9:00 p.m. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Lesley Capp 

Assistant to the Parks & Recreation Commission 

October 15, 2024 

 

 

 

 
These proceedings were recorded on video and are available for review on the City of Stamford website at: 

http://cityofstamford.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_is=9 

http://cityofstamford.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_is=9


DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # 1-Jul 1-Aug 22-Sep 22-Oct 22-Nov 22-Dec 23-Jan 23-Feb 23-Mar 23-Apr 23-May 23-Jun Total

Public Sessions 2870-2146-440016 1,698.00           3,389.00           4,004.33            9,091.33              

Lessons 2870-2146-440017 234.63              8,073.32           17,407.66          25,715.61            

Open Hockey 2870-2146-440037 6,860.00           7,725.00           4,380.00            18,965.00            

HS Hockey 2870-2146-440018 -                    -                    -                     -                       

Skate Rental 2870-2146-440019 101.52              173.90              856.35               1,131.77              

Ice Rental 2870-2146-440020 54,866.60         47,308.70         23,188.04          125,363.34          

Freestyle 2870-2146-440021 216.00              108.00              -                     324.00                 

Advertising 2870-2146-470879 -                    -                    750.00               750.00                 

Skating Camp 2870-2146-440038 38,857.87         19,663.18         -                     58,521.05            

Lease Concess 2870-2146-470880 258.05              25.74                526.44               810.23                 

Sales Tax 2870-2146-200127 6.48                  11.10                54.66                 72.24                   

Ice RinkTotal  2870-2146 103,099.15$     86,477.94$       51,167.48$        -$                 -$                    -$                    -$                   -$                  -                    -$                  -$                   -$                  240,744.57          

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Total

Public Sessions 453021 3341 1030 1,810.00           1,784.00           2,734.00            3,516.00           5,055.00             5,735.55             8,132.00            8,830.00           7,740.00           4,403.33           3,730.00            1,638.00           55,107.88            

Lessons 453021 3341 1031 -                    5,412.00           17,010.05          8,290.00           20,986.06           4,196.00             38,831.85          2,904.00           21,252.00         4,005.00           212.00               40.00                123,138.96          

Open Hockey 453.21 3341 1032 5,795.00           6,175.00           2,945.00            4,060.00           4,785.00             4,160.00             4,325.00            4,065.00           7,287.00           5,890.00           6,605.00            6,005.00           62,097.00            

HS Hockey 453021 3341 1033 -                    -                    -                     -                   -                      8,080.00             6,888.00            1,952.00           -                    970.00              -                     -                    17,890.00            

Skate Rental 453021 3341 1035 227.48              206.80              646.62               742.60              1,110.08             1,448.96             1,804.00            2,925.28           2,013.48           737.59              511.36               81.78                12,456.03            

Ice Rental 453021 3341 1036 29,371.20         47,591.45         95,293.71          28,995.03         109,748.19         99,094.89           67,117.44          80,839.04         110,919.01       18,823.75         83,185.74          66,421.51         837,400.96          

Freestyle 453021 3341 1037 144.00              -                    -                     -                   -                      -                      -                     -                    -                    354.00              324.00               766.00              1,588.00              

Advertising 453021 3341 1040 -                    2,750.00           750.00               -                   -                      -                      2,950.00            -                    -                    -                    -                     -                    6,450.00              

Summer Camp 453021 3341 1089 37,495.50         23,036.00         923.06               500.00              592.00                475.00                -                     -                    20,585.00         10,950.00         17,652.00          37,645.90         149,854.46          

Lease Concess 453021 3344 1067 37.05                9.75                  272.61               1,157.11           230.14                454.14                871.00               495.37              1,090.78           314.12              532.25               565.55              6,029.87              

Sales Tax 01 2202 1010 14.52                13.20                41.27                 47.40                70.86                  92.49                  115.15               186.72              128.52              47.08                32.64                 5.22                  795.07                 

Ice RinkTotal 453021 3341 1029 74,894.75$       86,978.20$       120,616.32$      47,308.14$       142,577.33$       123,737.03$       131,034.44$      102,197.41$     171,015.79$     46,494.87$       112,784.99$      113,168.96$     1,272,808.23       

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # July Var Aug. Var Sept. Var Oct. Var Nov. Var Dec. Var Jan. Var Feb. Var March Var April Var May Var June Var Total Variance

Public Sessions 2870-2146-440016 (112.00)             1,605.00           1,270.33            

Lessons 2870-2146-440017 234.63              2,661.32           397.61               

Open Hockey 2870-2146-440037 1,065.00           1,550.00           1,435.00            

HS Hockey 2870-2146-440018 -                    -                    -                     

Skate Rental 2870-2146-440019 (125.96)             (32.90)               209.73               

Ice Rental 2870-2146-440020 25,495.40         (282.75)             (72,105.67)         

Freestyle 2870-2146-440021 72.00                108.00              -                     

Advertising 2870-2146-470879 -                    (2,750.00)          -                     

Summer Camp 2870-2146-440038 1,362.37           (3,372.82)          (923.06)              

Lease Concess 2870-2146-470880 221.00              15.99                253.83               

Sales Tax 2870-2146-200127 (8.04)                 (2.10)                 13.39                 

Ice RinkTotal  2870-2146 28,204.40         (500.26)             (69,448.84)         

Variance

Current FY 24/25

Prior FY 23/24

Terry Conners Rink Monthly Revenue for FY 2024/2025



DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 YTD Totals

Leisure Donations 1000-0000-220318 45.00$            73.00$                211.00$          329.00$                 

Adult Programs 1000-2535-440022 450.00$          1,240.00$          1,605.00$       3,295.00$              

Adult Leagues 1000-2535-440023 26,847.00$    36,934.78$        49,905.00$     113,686.78$         

Aquatics 1000-2531-440024 -$                -$                    16,460.00$     16,460.00$           

Youth Programs 1000-2534-440025 8,330.00$      9,141.00$          22,412.00$     39,883.00$           

Playground/Day Camps 1000-2534-440029 5,347.00$      249.00$             -$                 5,596.00$              

Star Center Programs 1000-2528-440026 25,792.00$    14,360.00$        63,325.50$     103,477.50$         

MONTH TOTALS* 66,811.00$    61,997.78$        153,918.50$  282,727.28$         

REFUNDS (14,394.45)$  (2,645.80)$        (5,291.00)$     (22,331.25)$          

MONTH END TOTALS 52,416.55$    59,351.98$        148,627.50$  260,396.03$         

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 YTD Totals

Leisure Donations 1000-0000-220318 97.00$            65.00$                487.00$          41.00$                  285.00$           472.00$             145.00$            34.00$                  947.00$                 529.00$          131.00$              152.00$              3,385.00$              

Adult Programs 1000-2535-440022 300.00$          450.00$             2,359.00$       2,295.00$            1,630.00$        3,435.00$          2,415.00$         120.00$                750.00$                 1,405.00$       1,140.00$           150.00$              

Adult Leagues 1000-2535-440023 36,286.00$    46,172.00$        45,143.00$     3,729.00$            15,605.00$     9,494.00$          10,576.00$       11,768.00$          183,884.00$         53,450.00$     77,265.00$         66,930.00$         560,302.00$         

Aquatics 1000-2531-440024 -$                -$                    14,400.00$     280.00$               -$                  9,295.00$          2,680.00$         -$                       18,185.00$           120.00$          180.00$              -$                     45,140.00$           

Youth Programs 1000-2534-440025 11,062.00$    10,070.00$        20,739.00$     3,406.00$            12,236.00$     12,572.00$        1,617.00$         160.00$                54,424.00$           17,785.00$     12,777.00$         15,706.00$         172,554.00$         

Playground/Day Camps 1000-2534-440029 1,472.00$      210.00$             -$                 -$                      -$                  -$                    -$                   -$                       530,353.00$         53,417.50$     7,355.50$           12,870.00$         605,678.00$         

Star Center Programs 1000-2528-440026 14,929.00$    11,716.00$        78,918.00$     27,260.00$          24,180.00$     72,968.00$        41,272.00$       24,171.50$          211,763.00$         52,017.50$     29,646.50$         17,893.00$         606,734.50$         

MONTH TOTALS 64,146.00$    68,683.00$        162,046.00$  37,011.00$          53,936.00$     108,236.00$     58,705.00$       36,253.50$          1,000,306.00$     178,724.00$  128,495.00$      113,701.00$      2,010,242.50$     

REFUNDS (15,809.60)$  ($2,880.00) (10,727.85)$   (3,308.00)$          (1,347.40)$      (840.00)$            (10,472.80)$     (1,802.25)$           (3,832.25)$            (13,393.00)$   (6,296.25)$         (9,703.50)$         (80,412.90)$          

MONTH END TOTALS 48,336.40$    65,803.00$        151,318.15$  33,703.00$          52,588.60$     107,396.00$     48,232.20$       34,451.25$          996,473.75$         165,331.00$  122,198.75$      103,997.50$      1,929,829.60$     

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # July August September October November December January February March April May June Comp. Yr to Date

Leisure Donations 1000-0000-220318 (52.00)$           8.00$                  (276.00)$         

Adult Programs 1000-2535-440022 150.00$          790.00$             (754.00)$         

Adult Leagues 1000-2535-440023 (9,439.00)$     (9,237.22)$         4,762.00$       

Aquatics 1000-2531-440024 -$                -$                    2,060.00$       

Youth Programs 1000-2534-440025 (2,732.00)$     (929.00)$            1,673.00$       

Playground/Day Camps 1000-2534-440029 3,875.00$      39.00$                -$                 

Star Center Programs 1000-2528-440026 10,863.00$    2,644.00$          (15,592.50)$   

REFUNDS 1,415.15$      234.20$             5,436.85$       

MONTH END TOTALS 4,080.15$      (6,451.02)$        (2,690.65)$     

***Variance of Refund Money = More $ Refunded ***Variance of Refund Money = Less $ Refunded

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year Total Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year Total

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # Jul24-Sep24 Oct24-Dec24 Jan25-Mar25 Apr25-Jun25 Jul24-Jun25 Jul23-Sep23 Oct23-Dec24 Jan24-Mar23 Apr24-Jun24 Jul23-Jun24

Leisure Donations 1000-0000-220318 329.00$             122447700 649.00$                 798.00$          1,126.00$           812.00$              3,385.00$              

Adult Programs 1000-2535-440022 3,295.00$          1302533411044 3,109.00$             7,360.00$       3,285.00$           2,695.00$           16,449.00$           

Adult Leagues 1000-2535-440023 113,686.78$     1302533411045 127,601.00$         28,828.00$     206,228.00$      197,645.00$      560,302.00$         

Aquatics 1000-2531-440024 16,460.00$        1302533411046 14,400.00$           9,575.00$       20,865.00$         300.00$              45,140.00$           

Youth Programs 1000-2534-440025 39,883.00$        1302533411047 41,871.00$           28,214.00$     56,201.00$         46,268.00$         172,554.00$         

Playground/Day Camps 1000-2534-440029 5,596.00$          13025334110079 1,682.00$             -$                 530,353.00$      73,643.00$         605,678.00$         

Star Center Programs 1000-2528-440026 103,477.50$     1302533411099 105,563.00$         124,408.00$  277,206.50$      99,557.00$         606,734.50$         

TOTALS 282,727.28$     294,875.00$         199,183.00$  1,095,264.50$   420,920.00$      2,010,242.50$     

REFUND TOTALS (22,331.25)$      (29,417.45)$         (5,495.40)$     (16,107.30)$       (29,392.75)$       (80,412.90)$          

QUARTER END TOTALS 260,396.03$     265,457.55$         193,687.60$  1,079,157.20$   391,527.25$      1,929,829.60$     

*Amounts for individual accounts show TOTAL $ collected -- Does not include individual refunds taken out*

MONTHLY TOTALS FISCAL YEAR JULY 2024-JUNE 2025

MONTHLY TOTALS FISCAL YEAR JULY 2023- JUNE 2024

MONTHLY TOTALS COMPARISON FISCAL YEAR 2025-v-2024  (25 - 24)

RECREATION REVENUE REPORT - FY 2024-2025

mailto:Q@
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